

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3839 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Ginnarapu Saraiah, S/o. Upplaiah.
2. Ginnarapu Sambaiah, S/o. Upplaiah.
3. Ginnarapu Sudhakar, S/o. Upplaiah.
4. Ginnarapu Ravinder, S/o. Upplaiah.
5. Ginnarapu Rajamma, W/o. Upplaiah.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants

AND

1. Ginnarapu Sadaiah, S/o. late Mallaiah, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
2. Ginnarapu Devender, S/o. late Mallaiah, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
3. Esampalli Saroja, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 50 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
4. Naddunuri Karuna, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
5. Kota Komala, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
6. Parunandi Vijaya, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
7. Ginnarapu Rajaiah, S/o. Rajeeru, aged 73 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-149, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
8. Motak Venkatamma, W/o. Rajaiah, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
9. Ginnarapu Anil, S/o. Cheralu, aged 35 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-135, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
10. Ginnarapu Raju, S/o. Cheralu, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-135, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
11. Boda Yugandhar, S/o. Peddulu, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
12. Boda Suvarna, W/o. Arogyam, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

13. Ginnarapu Elia, S/o. Pedda Mallaiah, aged 56 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-143, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
14. The Tahsildar, Hasanparthy Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

Respondents/Respondents/Proposed Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order and Decree Dated 09/09/2024 passed by the I Addl. Junior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda in IA No. 277 of 2024 in OS No. 363 of 2023 rejecting the prayer of the petitioners for impleading the proposed respondents as defendants to the original suit for just adjudication of the suit.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in OS No. 363 of 2023 pending on the file of I Addl. Junior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRP 3839 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA Advocate for the Petitioners and none appeared for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

None appears for the respondents.

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.363 of 2023 on the file of the I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-I Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Hanumakonda, till the next date of hearing.

Post the matter on 20.03.2026.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-I Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Hanumakonda.

2. Ginnarapu Sadaiah, S/o. late Mallaiah, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
3. Ginnarapu Devender, S/o. late Mallaiah, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
4. Esampalli Saroja, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 50 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
5. Naddunuri Karuna, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
6. Kota Komala, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
7. Parunandi Vijaya, D/o. late Mallaiah, aged 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
8. Ginnarapu Rajaiah, S/o. Rajeeru, aged 73 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-149, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
9. Motak Venkatamma, W/o. Rajaiah, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
10. Ginnarapu Anil, S/o. Cheralu, aged 35 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-135, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
11. Ginnarapu Raju, S/o. Cheralu, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-135, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
12. Boda Yugandhar, S/o. Peddulu, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
13. Boda Suvarna, W/o. Arogyam, aged 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
14. Ginnarapu Elia, S/o. Pedda Mallaiah, aged 56 years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.1-143, R/o. Hasanparthy Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
15. The Tahsildar, Hasanparthy Mandal, Hanumakonda District. (by SPAD)
16. One CC to SRI. JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA Advocate [OPUC]
17. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:19/02/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 20.03.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.3839 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

